A fellow Faith in Action program has asked me to obtain feedback from you regarding the following.  Please take a moment, as your feedback is extremely valuable, and answer the questions below.  
1. Background checks for Volunteers: How is everyone doing them?  
· We have a notarized authorization form that we mail in to the MN BCA CJIS.  A photocopy of the form is also sent to County Law Enforcement.  The BCA requires a fee ($8.00 per form).  The County requires no fee.  When the information comes back from both, the volunteer is cleared to provide assistance.
· We have been doing a BCA Private information level background check on all new volunteers since 2005. We get the $8 rate for non-profits because we   obtained an account  number from them . We don't use the free background checks because  they don't show arrests or charges if the volunteer was not actually convicted.
· Free from County
· Do not do any but if we feel we need a check the local police department will do it for  us.
2. Is there a standard requirement for volunteers or is it up to the individual programs?  
· I don’t know of a standard requirement for volunteer organizations; we go by what the state would require for licensed facilities.
· No one has ever dictated what we do. Our board and director decided. 
· Up to program
· Each one can do as they feel necessary.
3. Are you doing the background checks through the BCA website or the Department of Human Services, or the county?  
· We do background checks through the MN BCA by mail – the website only provides public records for the past 15 years – nothing older.  By mail and for a fee, you receive all public and private information including arrest information and juvenile records.
· We mail a check and a notorized release to the BCA. We also have our Sherrif's Department run an "in -house check" which may reveal local arrests or information. We also do a Dept of Vehicle Services record check for all new volunteers, then re-check every 2 years for those who transport care receivers. This costs us $9.50 for a non-certified and goes back 5 years. Certified at $10.50 would give us more years, I think it may be 10.
· County? 
· No
4. Some programs have volunteers get the authorization to run the background check notarized. Do you feel this is this necessary?
· I think it is necessary that potential volunteers are told you are doing the background check, why it is needed and the implications.  The BCA mail-in form requires a notarized signature.  For other types of searches you may not need the notarized signature.
· Yes. It is required to get the BCA Private information.
· No
5. Our volunteers know that we can do a check with the police because it is on their application.  Does your program do this?  If so, why?
· We do the mail-in, notarized form because it supplies the most complete information.
· Yes. It is required to get the BCA Private information.
· No
· No

Other response:
We send/give an application packet to potential volunteers.  Included in the packet is a cover letter, application form, two copies of a confidentiality form and two copies of a background check release form.  Once we receive the completed information, we follow-up on the references and do a criminal background check (through the Minnesota Bureau of Criminal Apprehension, accessible on-line and free of charge.)  Once the applicant clears this process, they are required to attend a volunteer training class.

6. Sex Offenders:  Recently there was a circumstance where a care receiver was a level 1 sex offender.  While the BCA was checked, nothing came notifying the program.  

Do programs do background checks on clients as well as volunteers?  
· No, we don’t usually do checks on clients, unless they indicate during the assessment that there is a concern.  Then we check the public information on the BCA website and sometimes the information is there and sometimes the incident was too long ago to show up.  Then we aren’t sure what is true, but we take care in the way we assign volunteers.  

· No 

· No
· Go to www.courts.state.mn.us   Click on "Access to Trial Court Records".     
· Scroll down and "Accept".  
· Click on "Criminal/ Traffic, etc."
 Search by:  Defendant
Put in name and birthdate. 
 This website has been helpful  for us in discerning helping clients.  You can also look under "Civil" rather than criminal.   
7. Do you feel that with a new population growth and the variety of people we are dealing with this is a viable question to address with care receivers?   

· Perhaps we need to add a question(s) about this to our assessment form and ask all clients?  I’m not sure if it is necessary, yet.  There is a delicate balance between information that ensures safety and invasion of privacy.  We do want to give clients the benefit of the doubt if they have completed the “corrections” part of the justice system and are in the community.  They may be fine.  Or they may not be, but we can’t judge without action.  If we do begin to check client backgrounds, we would have to let ALL clients know and check the backgrounds on ALL clients.  Then we could only use this information for assignment purposes – by assigning only men or possibly two volunteers at a time.  The volunteers should not be given the background check information unless something current happens so that they need to know.    I don’t think we could deny assistance based on past, closed history – we should check with a legal source on the exact implications of all these issues are concerning data privacy and discrimination.

· Yes

Additional input
· We feel very limited in our ability to use youth volunteers for two reasons:   1. They are too young to be screened with a Background check because they are juveniles.   2. We don't feel we can assign youth except when supervised by adults, because we have no guarantee of their safety with the care receivers. We limit our use of youth to youth groups or school groups with a leader or teacher.
· Home Visits - A staff person makes a home visit for most care receivers. If we are at all nervous about a male care receiver, we assign males to him.

· We have not had any reason to do this because most of our people are very elderly that we so respite care for and the others are getting transportation.  We do have some that we only send same sex to drive.  And some volunteers request that and we honor that request. 
Other Response:
We haven't thought about doing criminal background checks on our clients... We were contacted by the county to assist someone who was a level 1 sex offender.  We were able to assist with services and the volunteer was informed of the situation, etc.  You are right, things are changing and it might be something we may need to consider.

